precedent in relation to the issue of the relevant Fulbond Convertible Notes have been fulfilled. The

Board is pleased to announce that the partial completion of the Placing in the aggregate principal amount

of HK$200,000,000 took place on 29 December 2009. The Placing Agent has placed the Fulbond

Convertible Notes in the aggregate principal amount of HK$200,000,000 to not less than six placees (the

“Placees”). To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, the Placees and their ultimate

beneficial owners are independent of and not connected with the Company and the directors, chief

executive or substantial shareholders(s) of the Company or any of its subsidiaries or their respective

associates.

2

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the

Company upon the above-mentioned partial completion of the Placing are set out as below:

  Assuming allotment and
  issue of 20,000,000,000
  Shares upon conversion
  of the relevant Fulbond
  Convertible Notes at the
  conversion price of
 Existing shareholdings HK$0.01 per Share
  No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
   (approximately)  (approximately)

1. Zhang Xi (Note 1) 1,592,826,000 12.11 1,592,826,000 4.80

Public Shareholding:

2. Placees (Note 2) – – 20,000,000,000 60.33

3. Other public

  Shareholders 11,558,178,365 87.89 11,558,178,365 34.87

 Total 13,151,004,365 100.00 33,151,004,365 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Zhang Xi is an executive Director and chairman of the Company. Upon full conversion of the 20,000,000,000

Conversion Shares as a result of the partial completion of the Placing, Mr. Zhang Xi will no longer be substantial

Shareholder.

2. Among the Placees, two individual Placees will become substantial Shareholders holding approximately 18.10% each of

the enlarged issued share capital of the Company upon full conversion of the Fulbond Convertible Notes in the principal

amount of HK$200,000,000 (assuming there being no other change in the issued share capital or shareholding structure